

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 625-5150

Colorado Court of Appeals Opinion: Judge Dailey
Participating Judges: Judge Gabriel and Judge Rothenberg
Case No.: 2012CA1112, Div. III

Douglas County District Court
Judge Mark D. Thompson
Case No.: 09CV1954

DATE FILED: February 4, 2015 9:05 PM
FILING ID: ABEFF2EB5B6A3
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC902

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner:

FABIAN SEBASTIAN

v.

Defendants-Appellees-Respondents:

DOUGLAS COUNTY, COLORADO
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DAVID A. WEAVER, Douglas County Sheriff; and
GREG A. BLACK, Douglas County Sheriff's Deputy

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner:

Matthew J. Cron, #45685
Arash Jahanian, #45754
Qusair Mohamedbhai, #35390
Aaron Belzer, #47286
RATHOD | MOHAMEDBHAI LLC
2701 Lawrence Street
Suite 100
Denver, Colorado 80205
Tel: (303) 578-4400
Fax: (303) 578-4401
mc@rmlawyers.com; aj@rmlawyers.com;
qm@rmlawyers.com; ab@rmlawyers.com

Andrew Sandomire, #35171
Eric V. Field, #14075
The Law Offices of Sandomire & Schwartz
281 S. Pearl Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
Tel: (303) 868-9398
Fax: (303) 831-9374
Eric@sandslaw.us; Andrew@sandslaw.us

Case Number: 2013SC902

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (ii)

TABLE OF CONTENTS(iii)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES(iv)

I. REPLY REGARDING STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

II. REPLY REGARDING STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Deputy Black Seized Mr. Sebastian Through Means Intentionally Applied 4

 B. Whether Deputy Black Intentionally Seized Mr. Sebastian Is the Only Issue Before This Court 10

 C. Deputy Black Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. 12

 D. Deputy Black Used Excessive Force Against Mr. Sebastian. 15

 E. Because the District Court Erred in Determining That Mr. Sebastian Lacked a Meritorious Claim, the District Court Failed to Properly Balance the *Goodman* Factors 18

V. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berge v. Berge</i> , 536 P.2d 1135 (Colo. 1975).....	10
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Brown v. Whitman</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2009).....	8
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Christensen v. Park City Mun. Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Cochran v. City of Deer Park, Tex.</i> , 208 F. App'x 129 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Colby v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 928 P.2d 1298 (Colo. 1996)	11
<i>Comm. for Better Health Care for All Colorado Citizens by Schrier v. Meyer</i> , 830 P.2d 884 (Colo. 1992).....	11
<i>Crouse v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 766 P.2d 655 (Colo. 1998).....	12
<i>Garcia v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 10-cv-00826, 2010 WL 3521954 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	7
<i>Goodman Assocs., LLC v. WP Mountain Props., LLC</i> , 222 P.3d 310 (Colo. 2010)...	1, 2, 18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	13
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. Great Western Sugar Co.</i> , 698 P.2d 769 (Colo. 1985).....	11

<i>Mason v. People</i> , 932 P.2d 1377 (Colo. 1997).....	10
<i>McKay v. City of Hayward</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	8
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 325 P.3d 566 (Colo. 2014).....	1
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279(10th Cir. 2004).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Fresno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....	6, 8
<i>Rogers v. City of Kennewick</i> , 205 F. App'x 491 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Sherman Agency v. Carey</i> , 577 P.2d 759 (Colo. 1978)	10
<i>Sinclair Transp. Co. v. Sandberg</i> , 2014 COA 75M (Colo. App. 2014).	1
<i>State Pers. Bd. v. Lloyd</i> , 752 P.2d 559 (Colo. 1998).....	10
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Trujillo v. City of Lakewood</i> , No. 08-cv-00149, 2009 WL 3260724 (D. Colo. Oct. 9, 2009)	13
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11
<i>Vathekan v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 154 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Youngblood v. City of Bakersfield</i> , No. 1:12-cv-1150, 2014 WL 1386392 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2014)	6, 7

Statutes

C.A.R. 28(b).....10

C.A.R. 53(a).....11

C.R.C.P. 602

C.R.S. § 13-21-124(5)(c)9
